

No. 15-2859

**In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
v.

ONE PALMETTO STATE ARMORY PA-15 MACHINEGUN RECEIVER/FRAME
UNKNOWN CALIBER, SERIAL NUMBER LW001804; WATSON FAMILY GUN TRUST,
Claimant,

RYAN S. WATSON, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS
TRUSTEE OF THE WATSON FAMILY GUN TRUST,
Appellant,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania**

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Gun Owners of America, Inc.,
Gun Owners Foundation, Gun Owners of California, Inc.,
The Heller Foundation,
Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund,
and Institute on the Constitution in Support of Appellant and Reversal**

ROBERT J. OLSON*
WILLIAM J. OLSON
HERBERT W. TITUS
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
JOHN S. MILES
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
Attorney for Amici Curiae

*Attorney of Record
December 9, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Argument	
I. THE DISTRICT COURT WRONGLY TREATED APPELLANT’S CLAIM AS FORECLOSED BY <u>MARZZARELLA</u> AND <u>HELLER</u>	2
A. <u>Marzzarella</u> Misrepresented the Authorities Relied Upon to Uphold the Machinegun Ban.	3
B. The District Court Misrepresented <u>Heller</u>	5
II. THE DISTRICT COURT FALSELY CLAIMS THAT MACHINEGUNS ARE DANGEROUS AND UNUSUAL WEAPONS, WHEN REALLY THEY ARE THE LINEAL DESCENDANTS OF FOUNDING-ERA FIREARMS.	12
III. THIS COURT SHOULD DETERMINE THAT MACHINEGUNS ARE WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT, AND SHOULD NOT APPLY <u>MARZZARELLA</u> ’S INTEREST-BALANCING TEST TO SIDESTEP THAT FINDING.	16
Conclusion.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
HOLY BIBLE	
I Samuel 13:19.....	5
U.S. CONSTITUTION	
Amendment II.	2, <i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 922(o).....	2
CASES	
<u>Ashwander v. TVA</u> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	11
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>Harris v. Silvester</u> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172946.	18
<u>Harris v. Silvester</u> , 41 F. Supp. 3d 927 (E.D. Cal. 2014).	18, 20
<u>Heller v. District of Columbia</u> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	16
<u>Kolbe v. O’Malley</u> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 768 (D. Md. 2014)	18
<u>Parker v. District of Columbia</u> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).	8, 9
<u>Peruta v. San Diego</u> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (S.D. Cal. 2010)	18
<u>U.S. v. Fincher</u> , 538 F.3d 868 (8 th Cir. 2008).	5
<u>U.S. v. Marzzarella</u> , 614 F.3d 85 (3 rd Cir. 2010)..	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>U.S. v. Miller</u> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939).	3, <i>passim</i>
MISCELLANEOUS	
B. Canfield, “The First Garands,” <u>American Rifleman</u> , August 22, 2011.....	13
G.L. Carter, Ph.D., <u>An Encyclopedia of History, Politics, Culture,</u> <u>and the Law</u> , ABC-CLIO (2012).	10
Federalist No. 28, <u>The Federalist</u> (G. Carey & J. McClellan, eds., Liberty Fund: 2001).	11
“M1 Garand .30 Caliber Semi-automatic Rifle: Principal Rifle of World War II,” World War 2 Headquarters.	13
B. Wexler, <u>50 Guns that Changed America: An Illustrated Guide</u> (Skyhorse Publishing: 2015)..	14
Yuri Suhl, ed., <u>They Fought Back</u> (N.Y.: Paperback Library, 1968; 1st pub. 1967).	10
